February 5, 1968 Resolutions Book 6 - Page 52

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON SHENANDOAH AVENUE, FROM WESTOVER STREET TO BASCOM STREET.

WHEREAS, Shenandoah Avenue, from Westover Street to Bascom Street, has been improved by the installation of storm drainage facilities and the constructtion of standard curb and gutter, pursuant to a sufficient petition of owners of abutting property, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved the preliminary assessment roll for said improvements; has deposited same in the City Clerk's office for public inspection; has caused notice of hearing thereon to be published; and has held a public hearing thereon, all pursuant to the City Charter and the General Statutes of North Carolina,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

- 1. That the preliminary assessment roll for improvements completed on Shenandoah Avenue, from Westover Street to Bascom Street, heretofore approved by resolution adopted the 8th day of January, 1968, and is hereby confirmed at 4:15 o'clock p.m., this 5th day of February, 1968, and is hereby made the final assessment roll for said improvements.
- 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to enter on the minutes of the City Council and the assessment roll, the date, hour and minute of the confirmation thereof and to deliver a copy of said assessment roll to the City Tax Collector for collection pursuant to law.
- 3. That, after the expiration of twenty (20) days from this date, the City Tax Collector shall cause to be published one time in some newspaper published in the City, a notice that any assessments contained in said assessment roll may be paid in full to the City Tax Collector without interest thereoneat any time before the expiration of thirty (30) days from the date of such publication, or, at the option of the property owners, to be exercised by giving written notice to the City Tax Collector within said thirty (30) days, may be paid in not less than (2) or more than ten (10) equal annual installments, with interest thereon at six percent (6%) per annum, the first installment with interest to become due and payable on the date on which taxes are due and payable, and one subsequent installment with interest shall be due and payable in each successive year on the date on which taxes are due and payable until the assessment is paid in full.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 5th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, Page 52.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

February 5, 1968 Resolutions Book 6 - Page 53

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REFUND OF CERTAIN TAXES.

Reference is made to the schedule of "Taxpayers and Refunds Requested" attached to the Docket for consideration of the City Council. On the basis of that schedule, which is incorporated herein, the following facts are found:

- 1. The City-County Tax Collector collected taxes from the taxpayers set out on the list attached to the docket.
- 2. The City-County Tax Collector has certified that those taxpayers made demand in writing for refund of the amounts set out on the schedule within two years from the date the amounts were due to be paid.
- 3. The amounts listed on the schedule were collected through clerical error or by a tax illegally levied and assessed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session assembled this 5th day of February, 1968, that those taxpayers listed on the schedule of "Taxpayers and Refunds Requested", be refunded the amounts therein set out and that the schedule and this resolution be spread upon the minutes of this meeting.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 5th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, Page 53.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk February 5, 1968 Resolutions Book 6 - Page 54

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION FOR NORTH-SOUTH EXPRESSWAY TO COVER THE CHANGING ADJUSTING AND RELOCATION OF UTILITY LINES AND STIPULATING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TRAFFIC OPERATING CONTROLS.

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commission and the City of Charlotte have, on the 24th day of April, 1963, entered into a certain Municipal Agreement as to the construction of the Northwest and North-South Expressways; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the aforesaid Agreement, the parties have agreed that Supplementary Agreements will be entered into under each project as to the changing, adjusting or relocation of municipally owned utility lines and the cost thereof and as to traffic controls; and

WHEREAS, plans and proposals for the improvements are set out in the supplemental municipal agreement, the City's participation to be as set forth in the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the supplemental agreement provides that the Municipality will effect the changing, adjusting or relocating of telephone, telegraph, electric power lines, underground cables and gas lines or any privately or publicly owned utilities without expense to the Commission and without cost to the Commission, provide for the laying, changing, relaying, or repairing of any necessary municipally owned electric lines, water, sewer, gas or other pipelines or conduits, together with all necessary house or lot connections or services extending to the outer edges of said project, whether made necessary by the widening of existing or the construction of new or relocated streets or sidewalks, all such work either to be done or arranged for in a manner satisfactory to the Commission prior to the commencement of the construction of the project herein referred to except that the Commission will reimburse the Municipality in accordance with the Municipal owned Utility Policy of the Commission, wherever applicable, as contained in the official minutes of the July 2, 1964, meeting of the Commission, which policy is incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREAS, the supplemental agreement provides for the establishing and maintaining of traffic operating controls for the regulation and movement of traffic on Project 8.1657602.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Supplemental Municipal Agreement for Project 8.1657602, is hereby formally approved by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, and that the Mayor and City Clerk of this Municipality be and they are hereby empowered to sign and execute the required agreement between the City of Charlotte and the State Highway Commission.

This resolution was passed and adopted the 5th day of February, 1968.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 5th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, Page 54.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk